

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

PAUL J. BARCO,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC07-261

v.

DCA Case No. 2D05-4915

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF
PINELLAS COUNTY,

Respondent.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PINELLAS COUNTY**

Brian A. Bolves, Esq.
Florida Bar Number 367079
Matthew C. Lucas, Esq.
Florida Bar Number 0344834
BRICKLEMYER SMOLKER &
BOLVES, P.A.
500 East Kennedy Blvd., Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 223-3888
Facsimile: (813) 228-6422
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS
 iii

INTRODUCTION.....
 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....
 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....
 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....
 7

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. THE SECOND DISTRICT’S APPLICATION
 OF FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.525 PROPERLY
 REFLECTS THE RULE’S INTENT..... 8

 A. This Court’s *Saia Motor* Decision
 Affirmed the Second District’s Bright-Line
 Construction of Rule 1.525..... 11

 B. Petitioner’s Interpretation of Rule 1.525
 Would Graft New Language Into the
 Text of the Rule..... 12

 C. At the Time He Filed His Motion to
 Enforce Settlement Agreement, Petitioner

Was Not Entitled to the Recovery of Any Costs.....	18
II. EMINENT DOMAIN CASES ARE GOVERNED BY RULE 1.525 LIKE ALL OTHER CIVIL CASES.....	20
III. PETITIONER’S CONTENTION THAT THE FINAL JUDGMENT HE OBTAINED WAS NOT A “FINAL ORDER” WOULD ONLY MATTER IF RULE 1.525 REQUIRED A FINAL ORDER.....	22
IV. PETITIONER’S REMAINING POINTS ARE NOT THE SUBJECT OF ANY CONFLICT AMONG THE DISTRICTS, NOR DO THEY JUSTIFY DISTURBING THE TRIAL COURT’S RULINGS AFFIRMED BY THE SECOND DISTRICT.....	23
A. Petitioner’s Counsel Agreed with the Trial Judge that He Would File a Post-Judgment Fee Motion; Nothing in the Record Excuses His Failure to Do So.....	23
B. Petitioner Never Proffered Any Facts to Establish His Neglect (“Excusable” or Otherwise) for the Trial Court to Consider.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Barco v. The School Bd. of Pinellas Co.</i> , 946 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)... .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Blanton v. City of Pinellas Park</i> , 887 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 2004).....	12
<i>Byrne-Henry v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 927 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	6, 10
<i>Caldwell v. Finochi</i> , 909 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	23 n.6
<i>Carter v. Lake County</i> , 840 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003).....	27
<i>Clampitt v. Britts</i> , 897 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	5-6, 9
<i>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So.2d 638 (Fla.1999).....	24
<i>Diaz v. Bowen</i> , 832 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	8
<i>Dober v. Worrell</i> , 401 So.2d 1322 (Fla.1981).....	24
<i>Fla. Dept. of Transp. v. Decker</i> , 450 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	19
<i>Florida East Coast Railway v. Martin County</i> , 171 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1965).....	21
<i>Gulf Landings Association, Inc. v. Hershberger</i> , 845 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	5, 8, 21

<i>Gulf Shores, L.L.C. v. Riverwood Community Development District</i> , 927 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	9
<i>Italiano v. Italiano</i> , 920 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	9
<i>Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc. v. Jacksonville Electric Authority</i> , 419 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1982).....	17
<i>Kendall Country Estate, Inc. v. Pierson</i> , 826 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	28
<i>Kolie v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2006).....	17
<i>Lyn v. Lyn</i> , 884 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	8-9, 15, n.6,
	23 27
<i>Martin Daytona Corp. v. Strickland Const. Services</i> , 941 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006).....	6, 10, 14 n.4
<i>Metcalf v. Lee</i> , 952 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007).....	12, 16-17
<i>Modder v. Am. Nat. Life Ins. Co. of Texas</i> , 688 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1997).....	14
<i>Moonlit Waters Apartments, Inc. v. Cauley</i> , 666 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1996).....	18
<i>Norris v. Treadwell</i> , 907 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005).....	6, 10- 11, 15-
	16
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Albriza</i> ,	

365 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1978).....	25
<i>Saia Motor Freight Line, Inc. v. Reid</i> , 930 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006).....	11-12
<i>Shipley v. Bellair Group, Inc.</i> , 759 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	9-10
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 902 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005).....	6
<i>Southern Heritage Hardwood Flooring, Inc. v. Sunstate Import Export, Inc.</i> , --- So. 2d ---, 2007 WL 704043 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	24
<i>Spencer v. Barrow</i> , 752 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	27-28
<i>State v. Blaney</i> , 722 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998).....	18 n.5
<i>State, Dept. of Transportation v. Southtrust Bank</i> , 886 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004).....	29
<i>State v. J.A., Jr.</i> 367 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	20-21
<i>Stockman v. Downs</i> , 573 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1991).....	14 n.4
<i>Sunset Harbour Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005).....	23-24
<i>Swann v. Dinan</i> , 884 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	5-6, 10, 21
	,
	32
<i>Swift v. Wilcox</i> , 924 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	6, 10, 15, 17-18
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. VES Service Co.</i> ,	

576 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991).....	24
<i>Ulico Cas. Co. v. Roger Kennedy Constr., Inc.</i> , 821 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002).....	13
<i>Verysell-Holding LLC v. Tsukanov</i> , 866 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	30
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 936 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	17
<i>Wentworth v. Johnson</i> , 845 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003).....	29-30
<i>Wilson v. Salamon</i> , 923 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 2005).....	12-13
<i>ZC Ins. Co. v. Brooks</i> , --- So. 2d ---, 2007 WL 911843 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007).....	21

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.010.....	20
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.090.....	26-27
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.525.....	
<i>passim</i>	

Secondary Sources

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6 th Ed. 1990).....	13
Scott D. Makar, <i>Post-Judgment Motions for Attorneys’ Fees: Time for a Bright-Line Rule</i> , 71 FLA. B. J. 14, 19 (Feb. 1997).....	10
